U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

(Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) 101862	111 U.S. Patent and Trademark Office			
Tab settings ⇔⇔ ♥ ▼	* * * *			
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: F	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
Stone Container Corporation	Name:S&G Packaging Company, L.L.C.			
9-21-61	Internal Address:			
Individual(s) Association				
General Partnership Limited Partnership	Street Address: 150 North Michigan Avenue			
Corporation-State	City: Chicago State: IL Zip: 60601			
☐ Other	Individual(s) citizenship			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🏬 Yes 🍱 No	Association			
	General Partnership			
3. Nature of conveyance:	Limited Partnership			
Assignment	Corporation-State			
Security Agreement	otheDelaware limited liability company			
Other	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:			
Execution Date: October 28, 1999	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No			
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):				
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)			
	1258530			
Additional number(s) att	ached Yes No			
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6 Total number of applications and			
concerning document should be mailed:	registrations involved:			
Name: Peter M. Spingola, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00			
Internal Address: Kirkland & Ellis	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)			
Internal Additions	Enclosed			
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
	8. Deposit account number:			
Street Address: 200 E. Randolph Dr.,	22-0440			
Suite 5300				
CiaChicago State: IL Zip: 60601	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)			
City: Chicago State: IL Zip: 80001	THIS SPACE			
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the longering and				
copy of the original document. September 2 6, 2001				
Peter M. Spingola Name of Person Signing Signature Signature 8				
Name of Ferson Digital 9				
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:				

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Washington, D.C. 20231

12001 10% 1 00000038 1258530 :461

Form **PTO-1594**

PATENT, TRADEMARK AND TRADE SECRET ASSIGNMENT

This Patent, Trademark and Trade Secret Assignment (the "Assignment") is made and entered into this 28th day of October, 1999 (the "Effective Date") by and between, Stone Container Corporation, a Delaware corporation (the "Assignor"), and S&G Packaging Company, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, on the date hereof, Assignor has entered into a Securities Purchase Agreement (the "Purchase Agreement") with Gaylord Container Corporation ("Gaylord") pursuant to which, among other things, Gaylord has agreed to purchase all of Assignor's ownership interests in Assignee; and

WHEREAS, in furtherance of the transaction contemplated by the Purchase Agreement, Assignee wishes to acquire and Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to: (a) the Proprietary Rights (as that term is defined in the Purchase Agreement) licensed to Assignee pursuant to the License Agreement dated July 12, 1996, by and between Assignor and Assignee (the "License Agreement"); (b) any and all of the improvements, and/or additions to the Proprietary Rights as described in Section 7.5 of the License Agreement (the "Improvements"); and (c) any and all of the (i) United States patents and patent applications identified and set forth on Exhibit A, all other patents, patent applications and inventions (whether patentable or not) that the Assignee has used, that the Assignee is currently using or that cover products or services that the Assignee has offered in the past or is currently offering or that are currently in development, with respect to Assignee's retail bag business,

including its grocery bag and sack, merchandise bag and fast food bag businesses (collectively the "Business"), and all improvements and/or additions to any of the foregoing, and all foreign counterparts thereof (collectively the "Patents"), (ii) the trademarks, the United States trademark registrations and applications for registration, and the unregistered trademarks, all as identified and set forth on Exhibit A, and all variations thereof, and all other trademarks that the Assignee has used, that the Assignee is currently using or that cover products or services that the Assignee has offered in the past or is currently offering or that are currently in development, with respect to the Business, and all corresponding foreign rights (collectively the "Marks"), and the goodwill of the business associated therewith, and (iii) the trade secrets, confidential business information and know-how that the Assignee has used, that the Assignee is currently using or that cover products or services that the Assignee has offered in the past or is currently offering or that are currently in development, with respect to the Business (collectively the "Trade Secrets").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee, each intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

1. Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to (a) the Proprietary Rights licensed to Assignee pursuant to Paragraph 3.1 of the License Agreement, (b) the Improvements, and (c) the Patents (including any patents that may issue thereon, and any continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, extensions and including the subject matter of all claims which may be obtained therefrom), the Marks (together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Marks are used, and all registrations and applications therefor, including any renewals and

-2-

extensions of the registrations that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States and all foreign countries, now or hereafter in effect) and the Trade Secrets, all for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made; together with all income, royalties, damages or payments due or payable as of the date hereof or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the rights assigned hereunder, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for Assignee's own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

- 2. Assignor authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States or, in the case of the several states in the United States or countries outside the United States, the analogous individual or agency responsible for patents, trademarks, service marks, trade/assumed names, to record, as applicable, Assignee as owner of the rights assigned hereunder, including any variations thereof, for the sole use and enjoyment of Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.
- Assignor hereby represents and warrants that its right, title and interest in and to the rights assigned hereunder are free and clear of any liens and encumbrances, that it has full right to assign all its interests therein, and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement or other instrument in conflict herewith.
- 4. Assignor shall provide to Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, cooperation and assistance at Assignee's request and expense (including the execution and delivery of any and all affidavits, declarations, oaths, samples, exhibits, specimens

-3-

and other documentation as may be reasonably required): (a) in the preparation and prosecution of any application for registration or any application for renewal of a registration covering, as applicable, any of the rights assigned hereunder; (b) in the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, reexamination, reissue, infringement or other proceedings that may arise in connection with any of the rights assigned hereunder, as applicable, including, but not limited to, testifying as to any facts relating to such rights; (c) in obtaining any additional patent or trademark protection, as applicable, for the rights assigned hereunder that Assignee reasonably may deem appropriate that may be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States or any other country; and (d) in the implementation or perfection of this Assignment.

5. Assignor grants to Kirkland & Ellis the authority and power to insert on this instrument any further information that may be necessary or desirable for purposes of recordation in the United States Patent & Trademark Office or the patent or trademark office of any foreign country.

.

_4.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be signed and executed by the undersigned officers thereunto duly authorized this 28 day of October, 1999.

	011		
By: Thomas W	elde	Ву:	
Name: Thomas W.	CAdden	Name:	
Title: President		Title:	
STATE OF ILLINOIS))		
COUNTY OF)		
On this	day of	1999, there appeared before me	
		personally known to me, who acknowledged his/her voluntary act and deed on behalf and with	
that he/she signed the foreg full authority of Stone Cont	ainer Corporation.	Misher Volumery act and coop on the	
		Notary Public	

-5-

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF SLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 12/02/00

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002375 FRAME: 0456

Section 1

EXHIBIT A

PATENTS:

COUNTRY	U.S. PATENT NO.	ISSUE DATE	TITLE
United States	5,857,672	Jan. 12, 1999	Apparatus for Rotating Substantially Flat Articles
United States	5,860,646	Jan. 19, 1999	Apparatus for Rotating Substantially Flat Articles (continuation of 5,857,672)
United States	5,816,993	Oct. 6, 1998	Apparatus and Method for Attaching Carrying Handles to Bags
United States	5,795,280	Aug. 18, 1998	Apparatus for the Registration of Printed Matter During the Manufacture of Bags

TRADEMARKS:

RECORDED: 09/26/2001

<u>MARK</u>	REG. NO.	REG. DATE
BREAKAWAY	1,258,530	November 22, 1983
GOOD NEWS BAG	1,655,544	September 3, 1991; cancelled §8 March 9, 1998
THE HANDLER	None	None

-6.